Hotel / Leisure 19.9 6.3 22.3 5.7
Student Accommodation 12.7 4.0 16.6 4.2
Serviced Apartments 24.2 7.6 51.9 13.2
Other 1.6 0.4 0.2 0.1

318.0 100.0 393.3 100.0

Loans to Housing Associations 2012 2012 2011 2011
Loan to value (unindexed) £m % £m %
<70% 329.4 41.6 325.8 37.9
70% - <80% 164.6 20.8 158.9 18.5
80% - <90% 226.9 28.7 273.9 31.9
>90% 70.1 8.9 100.2 11.7

791.0 100.0 858.8 100.0

Loans to Housing Associations are secured on residential property.
No Housing Associations Loans are past due or impaired.

Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2012

33 Financial instruments Continued

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the exposure of the Group’s net interest income to movement in interest rates. This is managed using a combination of limits
set by the Board and by use of derivative instruments. The sensitivity to interest rate movements is measured using dynamic stress tests for a
series of parallel rate shifts over various time periods.

The table below shows the impact of various interest rate scenarios on Group profit before tax, against the Society’s current interest rate view.
A positive item is an increase in margin and a negative item is a reduction.

+1% +2% -1% -2%
£m £m £m £m

At 31 December 2012

Next 12 months 1.9 3.8 - -

Next 2 years 1.1 3.2 - -

Next 3 years 1.4 2.8 - -

At 31 December 2011

Next 12 months - 0.1 - -

Next 2 years (0.3) (0.6) - -

Next 3 years (0.9) (1.8) - -

The main risk measure used by ALCO is an immediate 200 basis points parallel shift in rates. However, due to the low interest rate environment

experienced over the last year, the rate shocks for interest rate reductions have been amended to -0.10% and -0.20%.

Due to the low interest rate environment, the interest rate shifts for -1% and -2% are not currently reported to ALCO.

An immediate 2% upward movement in interest rates would increase Members’ Interests by £1.7m (2011: £5.7m increase).

The derivative gains less losses for the year in respect of fair value hedges comprise gains on derivatives of £10.9m (2011: £6.1m gain)